

NO. 82200-0

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SARAH BRADBURN, PEARL CHERRINGTON, CHARLES HEINLEN  
and the SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL LIBRARY DISTRICT,

*Defendant.*

---

On Certification from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington  
No. CV-06-327-EFS

The Honorable Edward F. Shea

---

**CORRECTED PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Duncan Manville, WSBA #30304  
Savitt & Bruce LLP  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1410  
Seattle, WA 98101-2509  
(206) 749-0500

Harry Williams IV, WSBA #41020  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Washington Foundation  
705 Second Avenue, Third Floor  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1  
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3  
STATEMENT OF CASE .....3  
ARGUMENT.....12

I. NCRL’S FILTERING POLICY IS OVERBROAD  
AND AN IMPERMISSIBLE CONTENT-BASED  
RESTRICTION ON SPEECH.....15

A. Const. Art. I, § 5 Is More Protective Of Speech  
Than The First Amendment.....15

B. NCRL’s Internet Filtering Policy Is An  
Overbroad Restriction On Adult Speech. ....20

1. NCRL Limits Adults To Viewing Only What It  
Considers Fit For Children.....20

2. NCRL’s Filtering Blocks A Substantial Amount Of  
Protected Speech.....24

C. NCRL’s Filtering Policy Is An Impermissible  
Content-Based Restriction on Speech.....31

1. NCRL’s Speech Restriction Is Content-Based. ....31

2. NCRL’s Proffered Justifications For Continuous  
Filtering For Adults Are Inadequate.....32

3. NCRL’s Filtering Policy Is Not Narrowly Tailored.36

D. NCRL’S ARGUMENTS ARE  
UNPERSUASIVE.....39

1. The U.S. Supreme Court’s Fragmented Decision In  
*American Library Association* Does Not Control,  
And In Any Event Supports Plaintiffs’ Position....39

a. *ALA* Does Not Control This  
Court’s Independent Analysis  
Under Const. art. I, § 5.....39

b. *ALA* Supports Plaintiffs’  
Position. ....39

2. Public Forum Analysis Is Not Helpful In Resolving  
This Case, But In Any Event Supports Plaintiffs’  
Position. ....42

a. Forum Analysis Is Not  
Applicable To These Facts.....42

	b.	If Forum Analysis Were Applied, It Would Support Plaintiffs.....	43
CONCLUSION.....			46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656, 124 S. Ct. 2783, 159 L. Ed. 2d 690 (2004).....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389, 152 L. Ed. 2d. 403 (2002) .....	36
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 83 S. Ct. 631, 9 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1963).....	30
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 475 U.S. 853, 102 S. Ct. 2799, 73 L.Ed. 2d 435 (1982).....	13, 43
<i>Bd of Trust. of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	36, 45
<i>Burch v. Barker</i> , 861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380, 77 S. Ct. 524, 1 L. Ed. 2d 412 (1957) .....	20-21
<i>City of Bellevue v. Long</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) .....	32
<i>City of Seattle v. Mighty Movers, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 343, 96 P.3d 979 (2004).....	42
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43, 114 S. Ct. 2038, 129 L. Ed. 2d 36 (1994).....	14
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993)....	15, 39
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 105 S. Ct. 3439, 87 L. Ed.2d 567 (1985).....	44
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205, 95 S. Ct. 2268, 45 L. Ed. 2d. 125 (1975).....	21
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	1, 2
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629, 88 S. Ct. 1274, 20 L. Ed. 2d. 195 (1968).....	27
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Orgs.</i> , 307 U.S. 496, 59 S.Ct. 954, 83 L.Ed.2d (1939).....	47
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004) .....	22
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997) .....	passim
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672, 112 S. Ct. 2701, 120 L. Ed.2d 541 (1992).....	42, 46
<i>Interstate Circuit v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676, 88 S. Ct. 1298, 20 L. Ed. 2d 225 (1968).....	33
<i>JJR, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1, 891 P.2d 723 (1995) .....	33

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525, 121 S. Ct. 2404, 150 L. Ed. 2d. 532 (2001) .....	23
<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Board of Trustees of the Loudoun County Library</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D. Va. 1998) ( <i>Loudoun I</i> ).....	passim
<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Board of Trustees of the Loudoun County Library</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Va. 1998) ( <i>Loudoun II</i> ).....	passim
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51 L. Ed. 2d. 260 (1977).....	39
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141, 63 S. Ct. 862, 87 L. Ed. 1313 (1943).....	14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15, 93 S. Ct. 2607, 37 L. Ed. 2d. 419 (1973) .....	26
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577, 582 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>O'Day v. King County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 796, 749 P.2d 142 (1988).....	passim
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist., No. 1</i> , 149 Wash.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	3
<i>Perry Ed. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948, 74 L. Ed. 2d 794 (1983) .....	45
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 92 S. Ct. 286, 33 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1972).....	32
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329, 138 L. Ed. 2d. 874 (1997).....	passim
<i>Sable Communications of California v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115, 109 S. Ct. 2829, 106 L. Ed. 2d. 93 (1989).....	21
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604, 621 (1997).....	18
<i>Soundgarden v. Eikenberry</i> , 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994) .....	16, 22, 24, 34
<i>Southeastern Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546, 95 S. Ct. 1239, 43 L. Ed. 2d 448 (1975) .....	30
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984).....	2
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	passim
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wn.2d 766, 757 P.2d 947 (1988).....	15 17
<i>State v. Rinaldo</i> , 36 Wn.App. 86, 674 P.2d 614 (1983).....	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 129 L. Ed. 2d. 497 (1994).....	28, 32
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194, 123 S. Ct. 2297, 156 L.Ed. 2d 221 (2003) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878, 146 L. Ed. 2d. 865, (2000).....	23, 36

<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> 345 U.S. 629, 73 S.Ct. 894, 97 L.Ed. 1303 (1953).....	31
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d. 1174 (2007).....	5, 15, 16, 20
<i>Washington ex rel. Bolling v. Superior Court for Clallam County</i> , 16 Wn. 2d 373, 133 P.2d 803 (1943).....	17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943) .....	17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 102 S.Ct. 269, 70 L.Ed.2d 440 (1981) .....	47

**Other Authorities**

RCW 43.105.350 (findings) 2008 c. 262, § 3(1) .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(3) .....	33, 40
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 254 (h)(6)(D).....	33, 34, 40
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(3).....	33, 40
S.Rep. No. 106-141 (1999) .....	41

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const art. I, § 1.....	22
Const art. I, § 5 .....	passim
Const art. I, § 32. Section 32.....	22

**Law Reviews**

Richard J. Peltz, Use the Filter You Were Born With, 77 Wash. L. Rev. 397, 450 (2002).....	29
